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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Good Morning Judge and Commissioners, my name is XXXXX with the Financial Reporting Division. I will be presenting the Unaudited Interim Financial Report for the month of February 2019
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Condensed Financial Report 
For the Month Ended February 28, 2019

Budgeted Funds Fund Balances YTD Revised Budget YTD Expenditures YTD Encumb./Req. YTD Available Budget
General Fund 185,353,928$  356,658,531$           98,386,968$         7,414,603$             250,856,960$              
Special Revenue 28,451,076       50,011,389                9,343,332              6,101,195               34,566,862                   
Debt Service 3,595,706         19,657,317                15,473,748           -                             4,183,569                      
Enterprise 13,281,829       3,894,478                   589,606                 41,948                      3,262,924                      
Internal Service (non-budgeted) 4,048,839         -                                11,756,047           -                             -                                   
Total Year to Date (YTD) 234,731,378$  430,221,715$           135,549,701$      13,557,746$          292,870,315$              

Multiyear Funds Fund Balances LTD Revised Budget LTD Expenditures LTD Encumb./Req. LTD Available Budget
Capital Projects 38,292,474$    239,091,162$           195,851,677$      12,361,814$          30,877,671$                 
Grants (106,890)           116,542,819              81,032,135           654,584                   34,856,100                   
Agency EPC-CSCD 14,155,139                5,288,800              68,571                      8,797,768                      
Total Life to Date (LTD) 38,185,584$    369,789,120$           282,172,612$      13,084,969$          74,531,539$                 

or online at http://www.epcounty.com/auditor/publications/monthlyreports.html

El Paso County, Texas Auditor's Unaudited Monthly Condensed Financial Report
for the month ended February 28, 2019

Additional information may be obtained at:
the County Auditor's Office, 800 East Overland Street, Room 406, El Paso, Texas 79901-2407

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Condensed  Financial Report for the month of February  2019 was published in the Sunday newspaper on
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Revenue Summary by Fund Type
REVENUES MTD ACTUALS YTD ACTUALS

AP-BASIC SUPERVISION (209,657)$                   (2,791,286)$                     
AP-COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS -                                     (689,018)                           
AP-COUNTY GRANTS -                                     (63,855)                             
AP-DIVERSION TARGET PROGRAM (18,514)                        (2,009,508)                       
AP-OTHER GRANTS (25,407)                        (115,100)                           
AP-PR BOND -                                     -                                          
AP-PROG PARTICIPANTS (1,938)                          (5,869)                               
AP-TREATMENT ALT TO INCARCERATION -                                     (504,194)                           
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (76,676)                        (415,450)                           
COUNTY GENERAL FUND (35,489,365)                (196,901,434)                  
DEBT SERVICE (2,961,376)                  (17,224,724)                     
ENTERPRISE FUND (180,745)                      (750,811)                           
INTERNAL SERVICE (1,963,194)                  (9,293,097)                       
SPECIAL REVENUE (1,961,248)                  (10,771,609)                     

Total (42,888,120)$             (241,535,956)$                

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This slide presents all Revenue collected within the county broken down by Fund Type . Focus throughout this presentation emphasize the General Fund which is the main operating fund of the County. During the current month the General Fund collected approximately $35.5 million
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General Fund Revenue by Source
YTD as of FM05

Revenue Type FY 2019 Revenue FY 2018 Revenue Change
Property Taxes (162,210,187)$           (151,306,221)$           (10,903,966)$         
Sales and Use Tax (17,308,765)                (16,640,878)                (667,888)                 
Sales and Use Tax-ST Motor Vehicle -                                     -                                     -                                
Bingo Tax -                                     -                                     -                                
State Mixed Beverage Tax (643,832)                      (622,721)                      (21,110)                   
Vehicle Inventory Taxes -                                     -                                     -                                
Licenses and Permits (98,930)                        (134,643)                      35,713                     
Intergovernmental (1,680,941)                  (1,341,899)                  (339,042)                 
Charges for Services (11,004,296)                (13,715,324)                2,711,028               
Fines and Forfeits (1,852,793)                  (1,901,530)                  48,736                     
Interest (1,020,900)                  (502,213)                      (518,687)                 
Miscellaneous Revenue (604,959)                      (532,297)                      (72,662)                   
Other Financing Sources (475,832)                      (990,871)                      515,039                   
Total (196,901,434)$           (187,688,596)$           (9,212,838)$           

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The breakdown of FY 2019 year to date General fund revenue collections by revenue type compared to the same period last fiscal year. (*Discussion should focus only major revenue changes) For the most part, General fund revenue collections are following a continued positive trend similar to last year’s collections. (Qualify subject to timing of collections on some items)Changes are due to *Property taxes  - Increased $10.9 Million due to the positive impact on taxes by new construction and increased taxable values on existing properties *Sales and use tax – Increased by $668K attributable to increased consumer spending*Interest-increased $518K compared to prior year due to increased interest rates on invested funds Other Financial Sources –a decrease of $515k due to timing issue on Fund transfers*Charges for services –depicts an Decrease  of $2.7M , an decrease on Federal Inmates by $2.6M due to timing issue( one month billing pending) ; and a decrease of county clerk fees of $514K also An increase on the following fees: JP-Constables fess $77KDRO filing Fees $ 62KParking Garage $ 88KColiseum Rental –$ 121KState Mixed Beverage Tax: Increased by $21K. attributable to increased consumer spendingLicenses and permits : a Decrease  of $36k on mainly due to a decrease in Alcohol Beverages permits *Intergovernmental- Increase by $339K- increase of $221K on Comp Judiciary Mainly Due to billing timing issue, AG Child Support an increase of $91K, UMC CA Legal and Emergence CA Services decrease by $136 and  $39K (billing for two months are pending in 2019), and a increase on Sheriffs salaries reimbursements of $198KFines – A Decrease of $49K  relating to collections of fines owed to the County due to the following factors, a decrease  of Bond Forfeit by $50K also a decrease of $44 on Council Fines and an increase of $75K on JP’s fines, increase of $6K on Judgements Settlements and an increase of JP Especial Exp Fee of $ 26K.       Misc. revenues –Increase of   by $72K Mainly due to an increase of unclassified revenue by $31K ( 8Th court of appeal- renovation expenditure reimbursement), increase of PW prior year expenditure reimbursement of $19k, an increase on Sports Park rent of $18k and also an increase on Jury Stale Dated Check of 21K 
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General Fund Revenue by Type

*FM5- 41.67% of the fiscal year is expired  

Revenue by Source Revised Budget FM05 YTD Actuals
YTD % of Est. 

Budget Collected
Property Taxes (169,423,826)$       (27,338,017)$         (162,210,187)$       95.74%
Sales and Use Tax (47,500,000)            (5,299,080)              (17,308,765)$         36.44%
Sales and Use Tax-ST Motor Vehicle (5,300,000)              -                                 -                                 0.00%
Bingo Tax (40,500)                    -                                 -                                 0.00%
State Mixed Beverage Tax (2,550,000)              -                                 (643,832)                  25.25%
Vehicle Inventory Taxes (90,500)                    -                                 -                                 0.00%
Licenses and Permits (283,000)                  (19,971)                    (98,930)                    34.96%
Intergovernmental (5,910,747)              (552,037)                  (1,680,941)              28.44%
Charges for Services (35,422,255)            (1,196,764)              (11,004,296)            31.07%
Fines and Forfeits (5,291,450)              (439,528)                  (1,852,793)              35.01%
Interest (2,810,000)              (322,462)                  (1,020,900)              36.33%
Miscellaneous Revenue (1,227,300)              (119,486)                  (604,959)                  49.29%
Other Financing Sources (1,040,000)              (202,020)                  (475,832)                  45.75%
Total (276,889,578)$       (35,489,365)$         (196,901,434)$       71.11%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This slide shows an overview of the revenue collected compared to the estimated budget for the year (As of February  =41.67% of the fiscal year has expired). So far this year, General Fund has collected 71.11% of the budgeted revenues.This analysis excludes the $37.9 million for emergencies and the $37.8 million designated fund balance reserves used to balance the FY2019 budget. 
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3 Year Budget – Actual Revenue comparison

2017 2018 2019
All Revenue Budget (256,878,979)$      (262,681,603)$        (276,889,578)$        
Total Revenue Actuals (181,223,677)        (187,688,596)          (196,901,434)          
Actual Collection As % of Budget 70.55% 71.45% 71.11%

Budget- Property Tax (156,142,586)$      (160,939,048)$        (169,423,826)$        
Total Actuals - Property Tax (146,991,455)        (151,306,221)          (162,210,187)          
Collections As % of Budget 94.14% 94.01% 95.74%

Budget Sales & Use Tax (45,250,000)$        (46,100,000)$          (47,500,000)$          
Total Actuals - Sales & Use Tax (16,012,564)          (16,640,878)            (17,308,765)            
Collections As % of Budget 35.39% 36.10% 36.44%

Revenue YTD as of FM05 (41.67% of Yr Expired)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Current year General fund revenue collections remain positive as shown on this table which focuses on a 3 year comparison budget to actual for the County’s two most significant revenue sources–ad valorem and sales tax.  Sales tax is four months of revenue by February which is 36.44 % of the budget year.. 



PRIDE = Professional  •  Results  •  Innovation  •  Dedication  •  Ethical  

.Building on our legacy, illuminating innovation, succeeding beyond borders. 
est. 1850

Expenditures



PRIDE = Professional  •  Results  •  Innovation  •  Dedication  •  Ethical  

.Building on our legacy, illuminating innovation, succeeding beyond borders. 
est. 1850

Expenditure Summary by Fund Type
EXPENDITURES MTD ACTUALS YTD/LTD ACTUALS
AP-BASIC SUPERVISION 374,391$                     2,449,790$                      
AP-COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 92,263                          366,280                            
AP-COUNTY GRANTS 20,499                          104,934                            
AP-DIVERSION TARGET PROGRAM 435,384                       1,834,482                         
AP-OTHER GRANTS 21,778                          122,448                            
AP-PR BOND 2,032                            11,708                               
AP-PROG PARTICIPANTS 1,188                            3,007                                 
AP-TREATMENT ALT TO INCARCERATION 68,624                          396,150                            
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 712,049                       1,577,490                         
COUNTY GENERAL FUND 21,507,232                 98,386,968                      
DEBT SERVICE 15,473,748                 15,473,748                      
ENTERPRISE FUND 171,747                       589,606                            
INTERNAL SERVICE 2,377,337                    11,756,047                      
SPECIAL REVENUE 2,174,787                    9,343,332                         
Total 43,433,060$               142,415,991$                  

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Here are all expenditures within the county broken down by Fund Type. For the month of February 2019, the General Fund recorded total expenditures of $21.5 million and a year-to-date total of $98.3million. The following slides give a breakdown of general fund expenditures in more detail.
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General Fund YTD Expenditures
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart shows an increase in expenditures of $6.2 million or 6.31% during FY2019 in comparison with the same period last year and a month to date increase of $1.2 million when compared to same month last yearYTD  FY19 $98.4M      MTD FY19 – $21.5MYTD FY18 $92.2  M       MTD FY 18 – $20.3M
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General Fund Expenditure by Type 

Expenditure Type YTD FY-2019 YTD FY-2018 Change 
Personnel-Salaries 57,326,570$          55,490,127$     1,836,443$          
Personnel-Benefits 20,200,674            19,146,848        1,053,826            
Total Personnel Expenditure 77,527,244            74,636,975        2,890,269            
Operating Expenditure 20,550,162            17,081,787        3,468,375            
Capital Outlay Expenditure 121,156                  218,659              (97,503)                 
Transfers Out 188,405.74            238,949.54        (50,543.80)           
Grand Total 98,386,968$          92,176,370$     6,210,598$          

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Expenditures Year-To-Date are further categorized as follows:Personnel Salaries and Benefits - $77.5 million or 78.76% of the total expended, and increased by $2.9M compared to FY2018; due to salary adjustments for; Colas, Steps, Regrades, Reclassifications, and new hires. Operating Expenditures – were $20.5 Millionor 20.93% of the total expended, an increase of $3.5 million compared to FY2018.  Changes were mainly due to an increase in :     contracted services of $481K (Aramark Correctional Services by $350K and Med Examiner -CIMS- Clinical Image $64K and Council contract Serv – El Paso Community MHMR contract by $79K ), Maintenance expenditures increase by $2.3M  -(Motorola contract service by $664K and Sheriffs Body Cams $ 331K and ITD licenses contact with SHI Government solutions for $885K-PO21902989 and PO21902794 by 1.3M  ), an increase on Professional Services by $837K (PROF SVC-MED JAIL) also an increase in travel by $128K Capital Outlay – Expenditure decrease by $97K equipment acquisition during FY18 (Park equipment acquisition by $108K – PO#21712684)Transfers Out – a decrease of $51K due to transfer match to grants 
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Percentage of General Fund Expenditures YTD

Fiscal Year 2019

YTD Exp
30.87%

Budget 
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g
69.13%

Fiscal Year 2018

YTD Exp
30.61%

Budget 
Remaining

69.39%

Unexpended General Fund 
General Fund Expenditures

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The chart shows the percentage of YTD expenditures thru February in FY19 versus FY18.  Expenditures are running slightly higher when compared to last year. Expenditures continue to run lower than the percentage of the year expired with 30.87 % of budget expended and 69.13% of remaining budget.  Total YTD FY19 Expenditure  $98.4M                                                Total YTD Expenditures FY18  - $92.2MTotal Remaining Budget  $220 M                                                   Total Remaining Budget FY18 -  $ 208M		
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General Fund Expenditure by Function 

*FM05- 41.67% of the fiscal year is expired 

Function Description Revised Budget Period Actuals YTD Actuals
% Budget 
Expended 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 99,394,246$              3,735,585$                22,716,314$               22.85%
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 73,531,101 5,478,249 24,482,148 33.29%
PUBLIC SAFETY 126,521,417 11,264,982 46,680,764 36.90%
HEALTH AND WELFARE 8,748,257 547,173 2,170,228 24.81%
COMMUNITY SERVICES 401,174 0 0 0.00%
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 2,306,619 73,958 307,457 13.33%
CULTURE AND RECREATION 7,559,161 387,766 1,958,012 25.90%
PUBLIC WORKS 250,983 19,519 72,044 28.70%
Total 318,712,959$           21,507,232$              98,386,968$               30.87%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The total General Fund expenditures during the year are broken down by function as follows: General Government – $22.7 million or 22.85 % of the expended budget Administration of Justice – $24.5 million or 33.29% of the expended budget Public Safety - $ 46.7 million or 36.9% of the  expended  budget Other functions - $4.5M or 23.4% of the  expended budget (Note % in Gen. Gov excludes $37,945,572 for emergencies)
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart breaks down expenditures by function of government. Public safety accounted 47.45% of the YTD expenditures, administration of justice 24.88%, general government 23.09%, and the remaining 5 percent all other functions. Details on Expenditures by function will be presented on the next slideTotal Expenditure by Function General Gov $22.7M Adm Justice – $24.5MPublic Safety $ 46.7MOther Functions  $4.5M 
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Percentage General Government Function
Expended YTD 

Fiscal Year 2019

GENERAL GOVT 
33.92%

FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT 14.76%HUMAN RESOURCES

6.82%
COMMISSIONER 
PRECINCT 5.21%

COUNTY TAX 
ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

4.08%

DISTRICT CLERK 4.02%

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY 3.61%

COUNTY PURCHASING 
AGENT 3.49%

COUNTY ELECTIONS
3.11%

OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
(11 Dept) 20.97%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
OTHER DEPARTMENTS:DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE- 2.81%FLEET OPERATIONS -  2.61%COUNTY CLERK - 2.59%ROADS AND BRIDGES - 2.28%COUNTY AUDITOR - 1.96%FINANCIAL RECOVERY - 1.85%BUDGET OFFICE - 1.76%FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES-1.72%COUNTY ADMIN DEPT - 1.66%COUNTY JUDGE - 1.55%PUBLIC WORKS - 0.19%
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Percentage of Administration of Justice Function
Expended YTD 

Fiscal Year 2019

COUNCIL OF JUDGES 
ADMIN
23.44%

DISTRICT COURTS 
20.99%

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 
12.25%

COUNTY COURT AT LAW 
NUMBER 

8.66%

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
7.19%

COUNTY ATTORNEY
5.08%

COUNTY CRIMINAL 
COURT AT LAW 

4.28%

COUNTY PROBATE 
COURT 
3.16%

JD-ASSOCIATE FAMILY 
COURTS
3.06%

OTHER DEPARTMENTS (9 Dept) 
11.89%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
OTHER DEPARTMENTS: PUBLIC DEFENDER - 2.65%OFF CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORD - 2.18%JUVENILE COURT REFEREE - 2.14%CRIMINAL LAW MAGISTRATE COURT - 1.27%PROTECTIVE ORDER COURT - 1.23%COUNTY COURTS ADMINISTRATION - 1.12%CTY CRIMINAL MAGISTRATE JUDGES - 0.78%8th COURT OF APPEALS - 0.51%6th ADMIN JUDICIAL REGION	 - 0.01%
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Percentage of Public Safety Function
Expended YTD 

Fiscal Year 2019

CO-CONSTABLE 
9.96%

JAIL MAINTAINANCE
7.27%

JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT
23.39%

OTHER DEPARMENTS (3 
DEPARMENTS)…

SO-JA-JAIL …

SO-JA-JAIL 
DOWNTOW…

SO-PATROL
11.19%

SO-LAW
25.92%

SO-CID
10.24%

SO-OTHER DIVISIONS (5 
DIVISIONS)…

SHERIFF  96.14%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
SO-OTHER DIVISION:                                                           OTHER DEPARTMENTSSO-WARRANTS -3.84%                                                           HEALT & WELFARE NON-DEPT – 0.09%SO-COURTHOUSE SECURITY -2.53%                                      GENERAL GOVT – 0.02%SO-ACADEMY TRAINING – 3.92%                                           EP COMM SUPERVISION – 0.68%  SO-VOCA MATCH – 0.03%MAIN ACCOUNT/BUDGETED 0.03%
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Percentage of Other Functions
Expended YTD 

Fiscal Year 2019

HEALTH AND WELFARE 
OTHER (2 DEPT) 3.07%

H&W - GENERAL 
ASSISTANCE/VETERANS 

9.68%

H&W - CHILD WELFARE
9.43%

H&W - MEDICAL 
EXAMINER  6.25%

H&W - NUTRITION 3.87%

H&W - SO ANIMAL 
CONTROL 2.99%

H&W - MENTAL HEALTH 
SUPP 2.43%

RD - ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 7.19%

PW - PUBLC WORK 
2.90%

C&R - ASCARATE PARK
16.65%

C&R - CULTURE & 
RECREATION NON-DEPT

9.96%

C&R - GOLF COURSE
8.02%

C&R - SPORTSPARK
17.56%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
HEALTH AND WELFARE:  FACILITIES MANAGEMENT – 1.38% PUBLIC WORKS (SEWER INSP) – 2.43% 
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Fund Balance
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
County Auditor’s FUND BALANCE PROJECTION (UNAUDITED)Assumes Adopted 2019 Tax Rate and Est. Future Growth in Tax Base projected at 2.50% annually.  One Penny=$4.171 Mil. and is Dedicated to the County Capital Project Fund (CIP) will be transferred in March.  Excess Sales and Use Tax transfer as of 9/30/18 approximates $113.8K.Basis: (Prior FY Actuals FY14-FY18)Revenues: 5 Year actual growth %, (FY14-FY18, 5.79%, 5.89%, 5.26%, 2.71%, 2.66%), trending decline5 Year actual growth $, (FY14-FY18, $12,678,560, $13,630,146, $12,897,360, $6,997,393, $7,055,775)5 Year avg. 4.46% or $10.6 Mil. (Possible Ad Valorem Property Tax Caps-TBD in 86th Leg. Session)Expenditures:5 Year actual growth % (FY14-FY18, 5.08%, 2.11%, 3.38%, 5.88%, 4.34%), trending fluctuates (overall trending up)5 Year actual growth $ (FY14-FY18, $11,144,025, $4,856,559, $7,956,416, $14,301,495, $11,168,875)Prior 5yr actual average 4.16% or $9.9 Mil./year (Future expenditures based solely on past actual expenditure trends)Note:  Projections include uncertified non-tax revenues and known projected expenditure impacts in collaboration with Budget and Fiscal Policy.                  
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